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APPENDIX A

Appendix A - SDC Project List

Table A-1. SDC Project List - New Parks, Facilities and Trails (2024-2034)!

Timeline Improvement SDC

Project Name Project Description Years Unit Cost ($ %

NEIGHBORHOOD PARKS

Manzanita Ridge New park development 1-5 acres $1,287,076 100%

Coulter New park development 1-5 acres $1,803,300 100%
New park land acquisition &

Talline development 1-5 acres $1,563,719 100%
New park land acquisition &

Parkside Place development 1-5 acres $2,242,687 100%
New park land acquisition &

Easton development 1-5 acres $2,193,599 100%
New park land acquisition &

Stevens Ranch development 1-5 acres $1,735,474 100%
New park land acquisition &

Discovery West development 1-5 acres $2,872,967 100%
New park land acquisition &

Fields Farm development 1-5 acres $2,473,098 100%
New park land acquisition &

Pinebrook development 1-5 acres $1,545,686 100%
New park land acquisition &

Murphy Crossing development 1-5 acres $1,777,539 100%
New park land acquisition &

Constellation Crest development 1-5 acres $2,975,961 100%
New park land acquisition &

Caraway development 1-5 acres $103,046 100%
New park land acquisition &

Park Search Area 21 - Neighborhood Park development 6-10 acres $1,030,457 100%
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Table A-1. SDC Project List - New Parks, Facilities and Trails (2024-2034)!

Timeline Improvement SDC

Project Name Project Description (Years) Quantity Unit Cost ($) %
New park land acquisition &

Park Search Area 6 - Neighborhood Park development 1-5 4 acres $3,091,372 100%
New park land acquisition &

Park Search Area 29 - Neighborhood Park development 1-5 4 acres $2,721,242 100%
New park land acquisition &

Park Search Area 13 - Neighborhood Park development 1-5 4 acres $2,721,242 100%
New park land acquisition &

Park Search Area 16 - Neighborhood Park development 6-10 4 acres $2,721,242 100%
New park land acquisition &

Park Search Area 17 - Neighborhood Park development 6-10 4 acres $2,721,242 100%
New park land acquisition &

Park Search Area 19 - Neighborhood Park development 6-10 4 acres $2,721,242 100%
New park land acquisition &

Park Search Area 31 - Neighborhood Park development 6-10 4 acres $2,721,242 100%
New park land acquisition &

Park Search Area 33 - Neighborhood Park development 6-10 4 acres $2,721,242 100%
New park land acquisition &

Park Search Area 34 - Neighborhood Park development 1-5 4 acres $2,721,242 100%
New park land acquisition &

Park Search Area 36 - Neighborhood Park development 6-10 4 acres $2,721,242 100%
New park land acquisition &

Park Search Area 37 - Neighborhood Park development 6-10 4 acres $2,721,242 100%
New park land acquisition &

Park Search Area 38 - Neighborhood Park development 6-10 4 acres $2,721,242 100%
New park land acquisition &

Park Search Area 41 - Neighborhood Park development 1-5 4 acres $2,721,242 100%
New park land acquisition &

Park Search Area 8 - Neighborhood Park development 6-10 4 acres $2,721,242 100%

Subtotal 107.0 $46,533,064

COMMUNITY PARKS
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Timeline Improvement SDC
Project Name Project Description (Years) Quantity Unit Cost ($) %
Park Search Area 35 - Community Park (Future UGB) | New park development 6-10 29 acres $252,512 100%
Subtotal 29 $252,512

RECREATION FACILITIES

Westside Recreation Center Planning and
Infrastructure

Westside Recreation Center

Art Station
Subtotal

REGIONAL PARKS

Infrastructure contribution &
preliminary planning

New Recreation Center
(Construction)

Construction (expanding
capacity of Art program on
larkspur site

1-5

6-10

1-5

50,000

4,800

54,800

SQFT

SQFT

$749,076

$41,218,294

$4,420,662

$46,388,032

100.0%

100.0%

100.0%

Rose Property Concept Planning

Rose Property Development
Subtotal

TRAILS

Concept planning for park
development

50% of park development

2-3
6-10

226.6
226.6

Acres

$412,183

$10,304,574
$10,716,756

100%
100%

2- Bend Lava Trail (Formerly Arnold Canal Trail)

1- 12th Street Crossing
11- Discovery Trall
13- High Desert Trail

15- High Desert Trail Undercrossing at Knott Rd/27th

Street
17- North Unit Canal Trail

New trail development
Road Crossing
New trail development

New trail development

Under crossing

New trail development

6-10
6-10
6-10

1-5
1-5

2.30

0.82
1.30

3.10

miles
miles
miles

miles

miles

miles

$496,845

$77,284
$401,532
$636,575

$1,545,686
$252,998

100.0%
100.0%
100.0%
100.0%

100.0%
100.0%
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Timeline Improvement SDC
Project Name Project Description (Years) Quantity Unit Cost ($) %
20- Pilot Butte Canal Trail New trail development 1-5 1.00 miles $81,612 100.0%
23- Riley Ranch Nature Reserve Bike/Pedestrian
Bridge Bridge 1-5 - miles $1,030,457 100.0%
24- Shevlin Park North - Tumalo Creek
Bike/Pedestrian Bridge Bridge 1-5 - miles $128,807 100.0%
25- Simpson Avenue Crossing Road Crossing 1-5 - miles $77,284 100.0%
26- Skyliners Road at NW Crossing Drive Road Crossing 1-5 - miles $77,284 100.0%
27- TransCanada Trail New trail development 1-5 0.92 miles $300,333 100.0%
4- Big Sky Trail New trail development 1-5 0.20 miles $175,219 100.0%
5- Big Sky Trail Undercrossing at Hwy 20 Under Crossing 1-5 - miles $1,545,686 100.0%
6B-Central Oregon Historic Canal Trail - Reed Market
Rd to Hansen Park New trail development 1-5 1.32 miles $107,728 100.0%
6C- Central Oregon Historic Canal Trail - Hansen
Park to Eastgate Park New trail development 6-10 3.61 miles $371,904 100.0%
9A- DRT Connector to Shevlin Park New trail development 6-10 0.85 miles $27,748 100.0%
9B- DRT Kirkaldy Court to Putnam Road New trail development 1-5 0.14 miles $4,570 100.0%
9C- Deschutes River Trail (DRT) Putnam to Riley
Ranch Nature Reserve New trail development 1-5 1.34 miles $43,744 100.0%
9D- DRT Galveston to Miller's Landing New trail development 1-5 0.31 miles $725,030 100.0%
9E- DRT from COHCT to River Canyon Natural Area New trail development 1-5 1.20 miles $123,696 100.0%
Deschutes River Trail Alternatives Analysis & Prelim Feasibility 1-5 - miles $254,781 100.0%
Trail Acquisition, Safety and Crossings New trail development 1-5 4.00 Miles $1,350,672 100.0%
Subtotal 18.4 $9,837,478
GRAND TOTAL $113,727,843

Deschutes River Trail (DRT)

" Total costs reflect park development costs = 85% and land acquisition costs = 15%.
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Table A-2. SDC Project List - Capacity Improvements to Existing Parks; New Recreation Facilities and Trails (2024-2034)

Project Name

Project Description

IMPROVED LEVEL OF PERFORMANCE / DEVELOPMENT

Big Sky Park Expansion Phase 2

Hansen Park Trailhead

Park Search Area 3 - DRT North Trailhead

Pine Nursery Park Phase 4 (Pending Partnership)
Pine Nursery Park Phase 5

NEW OR EXPANDED AMENITIES OR ACCESS

Hollinshead Park Master Plan and Renovation
Park Search Area--Neff and Hamby Rd. Crossings
Ponderosa Master Plan and Renovation

River Access at Riverbend Park

Farewell Bend Park - North Beach Enhancements

Farewell Bend Park (North)

GRAND TOTAL

Bike park and amenities
New trailhead development
New trailhead development
New fields

Development of existing acreage

Renovation

New pedestrian street crossing

Park redevelopment

Refine and Improve access for river users
Refine and Improve access for river users

Improve access and boat launch at the north end of park

Timeline (Years

1-5
6-10
1-5
1-5
1-5

1-5
6-10
1-5
1-5
6-10
6-10

SDC Eligible! $

$864,396
82,505
342,435
51,523
7,963,954

267,527
10,701
374,538
249,371
145,294
31,171

$10,383,415

" From existing SDC fund balance.
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