

#### **APPENDIX A**

# **Appendix A - SDC Project List**

Table A-1. SDC Project List - New Parks, Facilities and Trails (2024-2034)<sup>1</sup>

		Timeline						
Project Name	Project Description	(Years)	Quantity	Unit	Cost (\$)	%		
NEIGHBORHOOD PARKS								
Manzanita Ridge	New park development	1-5	4	acres	\$1,287,076	100%		
Coulter	New park development	1-5	4	acres	\$1,803,300	100%		
Talline	New park land acquisition & development	1-5	4	acres	\$1,563,719	100%		
Parkside Place	New park land acquisition & development	1-5	4	acres	\$2,242,687	100%		
Easton	New park land acquisition & development	1-5	4	acres	\$2,193,599	100%		
Stevens Ranch	New park land acquisition & development	1-5	4	acres	\$1,735,474	100%		
Discovery West	New park land acquisition & development	1-5	4	acres	\$2,872,967	100%		
Fields Farm	New park land acquisition & development	1-5	4	acres	\$2,473,098	100%		
Pinebrook	New park land acquisition & development	1-5	3	acres	\$1,545,686	100%		
Murphy Crossing	New park land acquisition & development	1-5	4	acres	\$1,777,539	100%		
Constellation Crest	New park land acquisition & development	1-5	4	acres	\$2,975,961	100%		
Caraway	New park land acquisition & development	1-5	4	acres	\$103,046	100%		
Park Search Area 21 - Neighborhood Park	New park land acquisition & development	6-10	4	acres	\$1,030,457	100%		

Table A-1. SDC Project List - New Parks, Facilities and Trails (2024-2034)<sup>1</sup>

Project Description  ark land acquisition & pment	1-5 1-5 1-5 6-10	Quantity  4  4  4  4  4	acres acres acres acres	\$3,091,372 \$2,721,242 \$2,721,242 \$2,721,242	% 100% 100% 100%
pment ark land acquisition & pment	1-5 1-5 6-10	4 4 4	acres	\$2,721,242 \$2,721,242	100% 100%
pment  ark land acquisition & pment	1-5 6-10	4	acres	\$2,721,242	100%
pment ark land acquisition & pment ark land acquisition & pment ark land acquisition &	6-10	4			
pment ark land acquisition & pment ark land acquisition &			acres	\$2,721,242	100%
pment ark land acquisition &	6-10	4		Į.	
		-	acres	\$2,721,242	100%
	6-10	4	acres	\$2,721,242	100%
ark land acquisition & pment	6-10	4	acres	\$2,721,242	100%
ark land acquisition & pment	6-10	4	acres	\$2,721,242	100%
ark land acquisition & pment	1-5	4	acres	\$2,721,242	100%
ark land acquisition & pment	6-10	4	acres	\$2,721,242	100%
ark land acquisition & pment	6-10	4	acres	\$2,721,242	100%
ark land acquisition & pment	6-10	4	acres	\$2,721,242	100%
ark land acquisition & pment	1-5	4	acres	\$2,721,242	100%
ark land acquisition & pment	6-10	4	acres	\$2,721,242	100%
		107.0		\$46,533,064	
er ar ar ar	ark land acquisition & coment acquisition & c	ark land acquisition & 6-10  ark land acquisition & 1-5  ark land acquisition & 6-10  ark land acquisition & 1-5  ark land acquisition & 1-5	ark land acquisition & 6-10 4  ark land acquisition & 1-5 4  ark land acquisition & 6-10 4	ark land acquisition & 6-10 4 acres	ark land acquisition & 6-10

Table A-1. SDC Project List - New Parks, Facilities and Trails (2024-2034)<sup>1</sup>

		Timeline			Improvement SDC		
Project Name	Project Description	(Years)	Quantity	Unit	Cost (\$)	%	
Park Search Area 35 - Community Park (Future UGB)	New park development	6-10	29	acres	\$252,512	100%	
Subtotal			29		\$252,512		
RECREATION FACILITIES							
Westside Recreation Center Planning and Infrastructure	Infrastructure contribution & preliminary planning	1-5	NA		\$749,076	100.0%	
Westside Recreation Center	New Recreation Center (Construction)	6-10	50,000	SQ FT	\$41,218,294	100.0%	
Art Station	Construction (expanding capacity of Art program on larkspur site	1-5	4,800	SQ FT	\$4,420,662	100.0%	
Subtotal			54,800		\$46,388,032		
REGIONAL PARKS							
Rose Property Concept Planning	Concept planning for park development	2-3			\$412,183	100%	
Rose Property Development	50% of park development	6-10	226.6	Acres	\$10,304,574	100%	
Subtotal			226.6		\$10,716,756		
TRAILS							
2- Bend Lava Trail (Formerly Arnold Canal Trail)	New trail development	6-10	2.30	miles	\$496,845	100.0%	
, , ,	·				· ·	100.09	
1- 12th Street Crossing	Road Crossing	6-10	-	miles 	\$77,284		
11- Discovery Trail	New trail development	6-10	0.82	miles	\$401,532	100.0%	
13- High Desert Trail	New trail development	1-5	1.30	miles	\$636,575	100.0%	
15- High Desert Trail Undercrossing at Knott Rd/27th Street	Under crossing	1-5	-	miles	\$1,545,686	100.0%	
17- North Unit Canal Trail	New trail development	1-5	3.10	miles	\$252,998	100.09	

Table A-1. SDC Project List - New Parks, Facilities and Trails (2024-2034)<sup>1</sup>

		Timeline			Improvement SDC		
Project Name	Project Description	(Years)	Quantity	Unit	Cost (\$)	%	
20- Pilot Butte Canal Trail	New trail development	1-5	1.00	miles	\$81,612	100.0%	
23- Riley Ranch Nature Reserve Bike/Pedestrian Bridge	Bridge	1-5	-	miles	\$1,030,457	100.0%	
24- Shevlin Park North - Tumalo Creek Bike/Pedestrian Bridge	Bridge	1-5	-	miles	\$128,807	100.0%	
25- Simpson Avenue Crossing	Road Crossing	1-5	-	miles	\$77,284	100.0%	
26- Skyliners Road at NW Crossing Drive	Road Crossing	1-5	-	miles	\$77,284	100.0%	
27- TransCanada Trail	New trail development	1-5	0.92	miles	\$300,333	100.0%	
4- Big Sky Trail	New trail development	1-5	0.20	miles	\$175,219	100.0%	
5- Big Sky Trail Undercrossing at Hwy 20	Under Crossing	1-5	-	miles	\$1,545,686	100.0%	
6B-Central Oregon Historic Canal Trail - Reed Market Rd to Hansen Park	New trail development	1-5	1.32	miles	\$107,728	100.0%	
6C- Central Oregon Historic Canal Trail - Hansen Park to Eastgate Park	New trail development	6-10	3.61	miles	\$371,904	100.0%	
9A- DRT Connector to Shevlin Park	New trail development	6-10	0.85	miles	\$27,748	100.0%	
9B- DRT Kirkaldy Court to Putnam Road	New trail development	1-5	0.14	miles	\$4,570	100.0%	
9C- Deschutes River Trail (DRT) Putnam to Riley Ranch Nature Reserve	New trail development	1-5	1.34	miles	\$43,744	100.0%	
9D- DRT Galveston to Miller's Landing	New trail development	1-5	0.31	miles	\$725,030	100.0%	
9E- DRT from COHCT to River Canyon Natural Area	New trail development	1-5	1.20	miles	\$123,696	100.0%	
Deschutes River Trail Alternatives	Analysis & Prelim Feasibility	1-5	-	miles	\$254,781	100.0%	
Trail Acquisition, Safety and Crossings	New trail development	1-5	4.00	Miles	\$1,350,672	100.0%	
Subtotal			18.4		\$9,837,478		
GRAND TOTAL					\$113,727,843		

Deschutes River Trail (DRT)

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup> Total costs reflect park development costs = 85% and land acquisition costs = 15%.

Table A-2. SDC Project List - Capacity Improvements to Existing Parks; New Recreation Facilities and Trails (2024-2034)

Project Name	Project Description	Timeline (Years)	SDC Eligible <sup>1</sup> \$					
IMPROVED LEVEL OF PERFORMANCE / DEVELOPMENT								
Big Sky Park Expansion Phase 2	Bike park and amenities	1-5	\$864,396					
Hansen Park Trailhead	New trailhead development	6-10	82,505					
Park Search Area 3 - DRT North Trailhead	New trailhead development	1-5	342,435					
Pine Nursery Park Phase 4 (Pending Partnership)	New fields	1-5	51,523					
Pine Nursery Park Phase 5	Development of existing acreage	1-5	7,963,954					
NEW OR EXPANDED AMENITIES OR ACCESS								
Hollinshead Park Master Plan and Renovation	Renovation	1-5	267,527					
Park Search AreaNeff and Hamby Rd. Crossings	New pedestrian street crossing	6-10	10,701					
Ponderosa Master Plan and Renovation	Park redevelopment	1-5	374,538					
River Access at Riverbend Park	Refine and Improve access for river users	1-5	249,371					
Farewell Bend Park - North Beach Enhancements	Refine and Improve access for river users	6-10	145,294					
Farewell Bend Park (North)	Improve access and boat launch at the north end of park	6-10	31,171					
GRAND TOTAL			\$10,383,415					

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup> From existing SDC fund balance.